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Count 1 - GJ PRESENTATION

, being 16 years

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMP
old or older, engaged in sexual intercourse with another person to wit: ﬂ 15), who is less
than 12 years old, in violation of Section 13A-6-61 (a)(3) of the Code of Alabama, against the peace and dignity of the

State of Alabama,

Count 2 - GJ PRESENTATION

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE, being 16 years

old or older, engaged in sexual intercourse with another person to wit; HON), who is less
abama, agamnst the peace and dignity of the

than 12 years old, in violation of Section 13A-6-61(a)(3) of the Code o
State of Alabama.

Count3 - GJ PRESENTATION

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMLICE, being 16 years old
or older, engaged in sexual intercourse with another person to wit 2018), who is less
than 12 years old, in violation of Section 13A-6-61(a)(3) of the Code of Alabama, against the peace and dignity of the
State of Alabama.

Count 4 -

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE, being 16 years
old or older, engaged in sexual intercourse with another person to wit:_02l), who is
less than 12 years old, in violation of Section 13A-6-61(a)(3) of the Code of Alabama, against the peace and dignity of the
State of Alabama.

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Count5 - GJ PRESENTATION

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE, being 16 years

old or older, engaged in sexual intercourse with another person to wit: —/201 5), who is less than 12
years old, in violation of Section 13A-6-61(a)(3) of the Code of Alabama, against the peace and dignity of the State of

Alabama,

Count 6 - GJ PRESENTATION

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE being 16 years old

or older, did engage in sodomy with _20 15), who is less than 12 years old, in violation of
Section 13A-6-63(a)(3) of the Code of Alabama,

against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 7 - GJ PRESENTATION

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE being 16 years old

or older, did engage in sodomy with _2017), who is less than 12 years old, in violation of
Section 13A-6-63(a)(3) of the Code of Alabama,

against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 8 - GJ PRESENTATION

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE being 16 years old
or older, did engage in sodomy with _019}, who is less than 12 years old, in violation of
Section 13A-6-63(a)(3) of the Code oI Alabama,

against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Case: 25BI1415 NCIC:
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Count9 - GJ PRESENTATION

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE being 16 years old
or older, did engage in sodomy it 2020). who is less than 12 years old, in violation of
Section 13A-6-63(2)(3) of the Code of Alabama,

against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 10 - GJ PRESENTATION
OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR ACCOMPLICE being 16 years old or

older, did engage in sodomy WithF/ZOl 8), who is less than 12 years old, in violation of
Section 13A-6-63(a)(3) of the Code of Alabama,

against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 11 - GJ PRESENTATION

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE being 16 years old
or older, did engage in sodomy wi#Z& 1), who 1s less than 12 years old, in violation of
Section 13A-6-63(a)(3) of the Code of Alabama,

against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 12 - GJ PRESENTATION

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE being 16 years old

or older, did engage in sodomy with _ZOIS), who is less than 12 years old, in violation of
Section 13A-6-63(a)(3) of the Code of Alabama,

against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.
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Count 13 - GJ PRESENTATION

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE being 16 years old
or older, did engage in sodomy with

_019) , who s less than 12 years old, in violation of
Section 13A-6-63(a)(3) of the Code of Alabama,

against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 14 - GJ PRESENTATION

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR ACCOMPLICE being 16 years old or
older, did engage in sodomy with 017), who is less than 12 years old, in violation of
Section 13A-6-63(a)(3) of the Code of Alabama,

against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 15 - GJ PRESENTATION

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE did knowingly
obtain, recruit, entice, solicit, induce, threaten, isolate, harbor, hold, restrain, transport, provide, or maintain, a minor, to

wit: 2015), under the age of 18 years, for the purpose of causing a minor, to wit: |l
2015) under the age of 18 years, to engage in sexual servitude, in violation of Section 13A-6-152(a)
(2) of the Code of Alabama, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 16 -

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE did knowingly
obtain, recruit, entice, solicit, induce, threaten, isolate, harbor, hold, restrain, transport, provide, or maintain, a minor, to
wit: || . 17). under the age of 18 years, for the purpose of causing a minor, to wit:

mzon), under the age of 18 years, to engage in sexual servitude, in violation of Section 13A-6-152(a)
or the Code or Alabama, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Case: 25BI1415 NCIC:
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Count 17 -

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE did knowingly
obtain, recruit, entice, solicit, induce, threaten, isolate, harbor, hold, restrain, transport, provide, or maintain, a minor, to
wit: 2019), under the age of 18 years, for the purpose of causing a minor, to wit:

2019, under the age of 18 years, to engage in sexual servitude, in violation of Section
13A-6-152(a)(2) of the Code of Alabama, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 18 - GJ PRESENTATION

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE did knowingly
obtain, recruit, entice, solicit, induce, threaten, isolate, harbor, hold, restrain, transport, provide, or maintain, a minor, to
wit: 2020), under the age of 18 years, for the purpose of causing a minor, to wit:

020, under the age of 18 years, to engage in sexual servitude, in violation of Section
abama, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 19 - GJ PRESENTATION

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE did knowingly
obtain, recruit, entice, solicit, induce, threaten, isolate, harbor, hold, restrain, transport, provide, or maintain, a minor, to
wit: 2018), under the age of 18 years, for the purpose of causing a minor, to wit:

2018), under the age of 18 years, to engage in sexual servitude, in violation of
ection 13A-6-152(2)(2) of the Code of Alabama, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Case: 25BI1415 NCIC:
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Count 20 - GJ PRESENTATION

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE did knowingly
obtain, recruit, entice, solicit, induce, threaten, isolate, harbor, hold, restrain, transport, provide, or maintain, a minor, to
2021), under the age of 18 years, for the purpose of causing a minor, to wit:
2021), under the age of 18 years, to engage in sexual servitude, in violation of

e Code of Alabama, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 21 -

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE did knowingly
obtain. recruit. entice, solicit, induce, threaten, isolate, harbor, hold, restrain, transport, provide, or maintain, a minor, to
wit_201 5), under the age of 18 years, for the purpose of causing a minor, to wit:
[victim or another minor’s name 015), under the age of 18 years, to engage in sexual
servitude, in violation of Section 13A-6-152(a)(2) of the Code of Alabama, against the peace and dignity of the State of

Alabama.

Count 22 - GJ PRESENTATION

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE did knowingly
obtam recruit, entice, solicit, induce, threaten, isolate, harbor, hold, restrain, transport, provide, or maintain, a minot, to
019), under the age of 18 years, for the purpose of causing a minor, to wit:
2019), under the age of 18 years, to engage in sexual servitude, in violation of Section
labama, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Case: 25BI1415  NCIC:
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Count 23 - GJ PRESENTATION

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE did knowingly
btain, recruit, entice, solicit, induce, threaten, isolate, harbor, hold, restrain, transport, provide, or maintain, a minor, to

0
_ 2017), under the age of 18 years, for the purpose of causing a minor, to wit:
/2017), under the age of 18 years, to engage in sexual servitude, in violation of

Section 13A-6-152(a)(2) of the Code of Alabama, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 24 -

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE di '
and willfully, abduct 019), with the intent to inflict physical injury upon

, Of to violate or abuse 2019) sexually, in violation of Section 13A-6-43(a)(4), of the
Code of Alabama, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 25 - GJ PRESENTATION

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE did, knowingly

and willfully, abduct |||} 2015), with the intent to inflict physical injury upon | N

(DOB 3/1/2015), or to violate or abuse 015) sexually, in violation of Section 13A-6-43(a)
(4), of the Code of Alabama, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 26 -
OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE did, knowingly
and willfully, abduct 2017) with the intent to inflict physical injury upon -
017
, Of to violate or abuse 2017) sexually, in violation of Section 13A-6-43(a)(4), of the
Code of Alabama, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Case: 25BI1415 NCIC:



DOCUMENT 6

DA #25B11415
GJ Number 2507B003 County: Bibb Agency #: CC#
INDICTMENT CIRCUIT COURT
July Term, 2025
STATE OF ALABAMA
FOURTH JUDICIAL
Count 27 -

otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE did, knowingly
019), with the intent to inflict physical injury upon

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand J
and willfully, abduct

, of to violate or abus 2019) sexually, in violation of Section 13A-6-43(a)(4), of the
Code of Alabama, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 28 -

otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE did, knowingly
020), with the intent to inflict physical injury upon

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand J
and willfully, abduct

, Or to violate or abus 2020) sexually, in violation of Section 13A-6-43(a)(4), of the
Code of Alabama, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 29 -

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE did, knowingly
and willfully, abduc 2018), with the intent to inflict physical injury upon

, or to violate or abuse 018) sexually, in violation of Section 13A-6-43(a)(4), of the
Code of Alabama, agamnst the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 30 -

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE did, knowingly
and willfully, abduct /2021, with the intent to inflict physical injury upon
021, sexually, in
1gnity of the State of Alabama.

021), or to violate or abus
violation of Section 13A-6-43(a)(4), of the Code of Alabama, against the peace an

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Case: 25BI1415 NCIC:
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Count 31 -

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE did, knowingly
015), with the intent to inflict physical injury upo

015) sexually, in violation of Section 13A-6-43(a)(4), of the

Count 33 -

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE a responsible

person, as defined by Scction 26-15-2, having permanent or temporary care or custody or responsibility for the
supervision of HM 5), a child under the age of 18 years, did willfully torture, willfully
abuse, cruelly beat or otherwise willfully maltreat said child by BY SEVERELY BEATING SAID CHILD, said abuse

having taken place on more than one occasion, in violation of Section 26-15-3.1(a)(1), Code of Alabama, against the
peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 34 -

OLIVIA ELAM, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown, AND/OR AN ACCOMPLICE being 16 years
old or older, did penetrate the VAGINA of ||| 0 5). who was less than 12 years of age, with
an inanimate object with the intent to torture or to sexually abuse (HIM/HER), in violation of Section 13A-6-65. 1(A)(3)
of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Case: 25BI1415 NCIC:
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CHARGES:

(1)RAPE IST 119901320001
(2)RAPE IST 119901320001

(3)RAPE IST 119901320001

(4)RAPE 1ST 119901320001

(5)RAPE 1ST 119901320001

(6)SODOMY 1 11999008

(7)SODOMY 1 11999008

(8)SODOMY 1 11999008

(9)SODOMY 1 11999008

(10)SODOMY 1 11999008

(11)SODOMY 1 11999008

(12)SODOMY 1 11999008

(13)SODOMY 1 11999008

(14)SODOMY 1 11999008

(15 ) HUMAN TRAFFICKING 1ST MINOR SEXUAL
SERVITUDE 40991304

(16) HUMAN TRAFFICKING 1ST MINOR SEXUAL
SERVITUDE 40991304

(17) HUMAN TRAFFICKING 1ST MINOR SEXUAL
SERVITUDE 40991304

(18 ) HUMAN TRAFFICKING 1ST MINOR SEXUAL
SERVITUDE 40991304

(19) HUMAN TRAFFICKING 1ST MINOR SEXUAL
SERVITUDE 40991304

(20 ) HUMAN TRAFFICKING 1ST MINOR SEXUAL
SERVITUDE 40991304

(21) HUMAN TRAFFICKING 1ST MINOR SEXUAL
SERVITUDE 40991304

(22 ) HUMAN TRAFFICKING 1ST MINOR SEXUAL
SERVITUDE 40991304

(23 ) HUMAN TRAFFICKING 1ST MINOR SEXUAL
SERVITUDE 40991304

(24) KIDNAPPING 1ST DEGREE 10990104

(24 ) KIDNAPPING 1ST DEGREE 10990104

(25) KIDNAPPING 1ST DEGREE 10990104

(26 ) KIDNAPPING 1ST DEGREE 10990104

(27) KIDNAPPING 1ST DEGREE 10990104

(28 ) KIDNAPPING 1ST DEGREE 10990104

(29) KIDNAPPING 1ST DEGREE 10990104

(30) KIDNAPPING 1ST DEGREE 10990104

(31) KIDNAPPING 1ST DEGREE 10990104

(33) CHILD ABUSE, AGGRAVATED 38020510
(34) SEXUAL TORTURE - CHILD LESS THAN TWELVE
YEARS OLD 11991233

Circuit Court of Fourth Judicial Circuit County, 2025 Grand Jury Session

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Robert H. Turner, Jr.

District Attorney

Fourth Judicial Circuit
O Case 2SBIMIS  NCIC: TTTTTTTTTTTITmmeeseeeseees



Grand Jury Number: 2507B003

A TRUE BILL

o N

Foreman, Grand Jury

In the presence of the Grand Jury and presented to the

presiding Judge in open Court by the Foreman of the Grand

Jury, in the presence of other Grand Jurors on the

V7 dayof_c) (U M 20
B{Z\O\UQI} QDQ/V\QJ\ , Clerk
Bail is fixeda) $ Ao Lono’

20 XS .

this ¢ day of -T\-./l'}!

%)(%
&,

The State vs Olivia Elam

Judge Presiding

THE STATE OF ALABAMA
Bibb County

Circuit Court, July Term,

To the Sheriff of said County:

I hereby certify that this is a true and complete copy of the
Indictment presented to the court by the Grand Jury of said
County against Olivia Elam

charged with Rape 1st>
together with all endorsements on said Indictment,

and that the trial is set for

20 , and you will serve this copy of Indictment on Olivia
Elam or his counsel.

Witness my hand, this day of 20

, Clerk

| hereby certify that | have received above stated copy of
Indictment from the Circuit Court Clerk of said County, and
served same

on

at o'clock M, , 20

, Sheriff

, D.S.




